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Dear Friends,

In 2016, Family Violence Appellate Project took a bold step forward to 
become a statewide leader in changing the legal landscape to protect 
survivors of domestic abuse and their children.

In addition to our steadfast advocacy in the appellate courts, which 
resulted in 7 new published cases being added to California law that 
benefit survivors and help break the inter-generational cycle of abuse, we 
conducted a landmark statewide survey of domestic violence attorneys 
and advocates to learn, from their perspectives, about the greatest 
challenges survivors face in California’s courts.

The results of our survey were alarming and reinforced how much work 
remains to be done.  But we are reinvigorated, not disheartened, and we 
launched our Central Valley Project to start addressing the greatest needs 
of survivors in an underserved region of the state.  

FVAP will continue to be a leader in 
identifying and implementing statewide 
legal solutions for survivors, while 
always listening to survivors’ voices.  It 
is for them, for their well-being, for their 
empowerment, and for their children, 
that we press forward with determination 
and great hope.

With gratitude,

Erin Smith 

Executive Director & Co-Founder
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Message from the Executive Director

Learn more about our work at www.fvaplaw.org

http://www.fvaplaw.org
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Our Mission and Vision

Empowering survivors of domestic violence 

Family Violence Appellate Project is the only organization in California dedicated 

to providing free legal representation to domestic violence survivors in appeals.

We represent low-income survivors to appeal and overturn dangerous trial court 

decisions that put survivors or their children at risk of ongoing abuse.  Our goal is 

to empower survivors through the civil legal system, to ensure that they and their 

children can live in safe and healthy environments, free from abuse.

Disrupting inter-generational cycles of trauma & abuse

We focus on changing California law with a larger goal in mind: ending the inter-

generational cycle of trauma and abuse.  Children who grow up in safe, healthy 

environments are far less likely to become abusive as adults.  By keeping kids out 

of abusive homes, FVAP is building a better California for the next generation, one 

case at a time.
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How We Help

At FVAP, we believe survivors should have the 
justice they deserve the first time, without the 
need to appeal. 

We are the go-to resource for real-time 
legal answers and strategic assistance with 
trial court cases in California, so California’s 
domestic violence laws have the greatest 
impact possible, and so survivors have the best 
chance of winning their cases the first time.

This remains our fastest-growing service to the 
community.

Real-Time Legal Assistance Technical Assistance Provided

2016

2015

2014

2013

205

123

65

26

FVAP’s innovative Case Publication Program 
focuses on obtaining official publication of 
California cases that prioritize the safety and 
well-being of children and domestic violence 
survivors.  These cases set new, binding legal 
precedent statewide, resulting in fairer, safer 
trial court outcomes for thousands of survivors 
throughout California.

At the end of 2016, we had a 74% publication 
rate, far above the average statewide 
publication rate of 9%.

Changing California Law

2016

2015

2014

2013

7

6

6

1

$1,887,851
of FVAP Impact 
including Pro Bono

FVAP Direct  
Expenditures

$546,242

Leveraging  
Pro Bono  
Services
We didn’t do this alone!  109 volunteers  
donated over 6,500 hours of free, pro bono  
legal assistance to FVAP and our clients in 2016. 

The value of this pro bono help was over  
$1.3  million, almost 3 ½ times what FVAP spent  
on expenses in 2016.  This means our spending  
had 3 ½ times greater impact than if we were 
doing this work alone.

On behalf of the survivors and children we were 
able to help this year because of your generous 
contributions of time and expertise, THANK YOU!

Cases Published

Learn more about our work at www.fvaplaw.org

http://www.fvaplaw.org
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Statewide Leadership

This year we conducted a landmark statewide survey of 
domestic violence attorneys and advocates to hear, from 
their perspectives, about the greatest challenges survivors 
face in California’s courts.  The results were distressing – 
nearly 90% of respondents across the state reported that trial 
courts make improper child custody and visitation orders in 
domestic violence cases, and nearly 80% reported problems 
getting restraining orders.  FVAP is using the survey results to 
find statewide solutions to help survivors. 

1 Surveying the State

To begin addressing the needs of abuse survivors in 
California’s Central Valley, we launched our Central Valley 
Project.  Legal assistance is extremely scarce in this region 
of the state, yet the need is great.  To help fill this gap, we 
are providing training, real-time answers to legal questions, 
sample legal documents, and appellate assistance to 
address the greatest needs identified by survivors and 
advocates.

2Central Valley Project

FVAP believes all people have the right to access to justice 
and a level playing field in court.  Yet in a majority of 
California’s counties, there is no record of what happens in 
trial court hearings, effectively denying low-income people 
the ability to appeal their cases and shutting the doors of 
the appellate courts to our most vulnerable.  In 2016, FVAP 
fought to end this injustice, advocating before the California 
Supreme Court and a statewide court Commission for the 
right of low-income abuse survivors to have access to justice 
and the ability to overturn dangerous trial court decisions. 

3 Leading the Campaign 
for Access to Justice

Learn more about our work at www.fvaplaw.org

http://www.fvaplaw.org
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By the Numbers 2016

6

9
205

406
Attorneys, advocates, and individuals assisted  
through Legal (Technical) Assistance Program

Attorneys, judges, law students, domestic violence advocates trained 

7Cases published 

Interns & volunteers 
in Next Generation 
Program  

15
Survivors and their kids  
represented in appeals 

Statewide average  
percentage of successful 

appeals in California

21+79+I

20%

80
+20+I 67%

appeal  
win percentage
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Foundation Grants   $122,781 

Fundraising Event Revenue   $185,279 

Individual Contributions   $105,299 

Corporate/Law Firm Contributions   $22,421 

Government Contracts $298,495

Contributions In-Kind   $1,341,609

Other $1,867

Total Revenue & Support   $2,077,751 

Revenue & Support

Program Expenses   $1,647,773 

Admin, General, & Fundraising  $240,078

Total Expenses   $1,887,851 

Increase in net assets   $189,900

Expenses

Statement of Activities
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Financials

87+13+I
Admin/General/Fundraising Expenses

13%

Program 
Expenses

87%

Expenses



Cash & cash equivalents  $ 764,146  $ 741,788 

Grants & pledges receivable  $ 159,043  $   50,000 

Other assets  $   11,738  $     9,622 

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS  $ 934,927  $ 801,410 

Assets 2016 2015

Accounts payable & accrued liabilities  $   16,429  $   16,653

Deferred revenue $   10,000 –

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES  $   26,429  $   16,653 

Liabilities

Statement of Financial Position
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Financials

Foundation 
Grants

17%

Individual  
Contributions

14%

Corporations 
and Law Firms

3%

Government 
Contracts

41% 41
+25+14+17+3+I

Revenue & 
Support

Fundraising 
Events

25%

Unrestricted  $ 883,505  $ 693,605

Temporariliy restricted  $   24,993  $   91,152 

Total net assets  $ 908,498  $ 784,757 

TOTAL LIABILITIES & NET ASSETS  $ 934,927  $ 801,410

Net Assets

Learn more about our work at www.fvaplaw.org

http://www.fvaplaw.org


Since our founding in 2012, FVAP’s success has been 
due to the efforts and contributions of many people 
like you.  Without this community support, we could 
not have started a legal aid office from scratch in 
such a short time, or helped nearly as many survivors 
of domestic violence and their children find safety.

Join us in  
this life-saving 
movement!

You can be part of 
this movement to end 
domestic violence!

•	Join our Board of Directors
•	Join our Advisory Board
•	Join our New Leadership Council
•	Volunteer
•	Donate

Please contact us if you are interested in 
any of these opportunities.  We can’t wait 
to welcome you into the FVAP family!

10

You Can Help

Pro Bono Legal Services Pro Bono  
Professional Services
Eileen Clegg 
Dara Garcia 
Hoge, Fenton,  
Jones & Appel 
David Hunter
Schiff Hardin LLP 
Jones Day 
Milbank, Tweed,  
Hadley & McCloy
Qualcomm

Law Student Interns
Irene Chen
Cory Hernandez
Emma McLean-Riggs
Megan Miller
Helen Wang

In-Kind Donors
1015 Folsom 
Anonymous 
DJ Kamayo
Facebook 
Holman Chu  
Photography
Melissa Hebeler  
Photography 
Microsoft Inc.
Papa Fritz
Slider Shack Inc.
Wells Fargo

Volunteer Attorneys
Amber Abbasi
Eliza Duggan
Faune Williams
Lisa Williams

Lauren Apter, Esq.
The CLOROX Company
Crowell & Moring LLP
DLA Piper 
Folger Levin 
Gibson Dunn & Crutcher
Goodwin Procter LLP
Law Office of Dawn Gray
Grignon Law Firm 
Haynes & Boone LLP
Jenner Block
Jones Day
Keker, Van Nest & Peters LLP
Alexis Kelly, Esq.
Kirkland & Ellis LLP
The Law Offices of Paul Kleven 

Lieff, Cabraser, Hiemann  
& Bernstein, LLP
Los Angeles Center  
for Law & Justice 
Manatt, Phelps & Phillips, LLP 
Mayer Brown LLP
Morgan, Lewis  
& Bockius LLP
Morrison & Foerster
Hamsa Murthy, Esq.
Orrick, Herrington  
& Sutcliffe LLP
Prototypes 
Sideman & Bancroft LLP
Sidley Austin LLP
Simpson Thacher & Bartlett LLP
Sucherman Insalaco, LLP

2016 Pro Bono Partners and Volunteers

Learn more about our work at www.fvaplaw.org

http://www.fvaplaw.org/donate.html
mailto:info%40fvaplaw.org?subject=
http://www.fvaplaw.org
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FVAP received donations 
from 949 supporters last year, 
including the following: 

$50,000 +
Elizabeth Cabraser
$25,000 +
The Joan and Irwin Jacobs Fund of 
the Jewish Community Foundation
Scott and Julie Johnston
$10,000 +
Mayer Brown LLP
Bernard E. & Alba Witkin Charitable 
Foundation
$5,000 +
Anonymous (1)
Allen Matkins
Cooley LLP
Durie Tangri LLP
Jay & Rose Phillips Foundation
Jones Day
Kirkland & Ellis Foundation
The Perkins Coie Foundation
Orrick, Herrington, Sutcliffe 
Foundation
Sideman & Bancroft LLP
Simpson, Thacher & Bartlett
WilmerHale
$2,500 +
Advanced Discovery, LLC
Drew Davis & Vivian Chang
The DeGoff/Sherman Foundation
The Hellman Family
Caroline Mitchell
O’Melveny & Myers LLP
Wells Fargo
Stacey Wexler
$2,000 +
Crowell & Moring LLP
Kelly Dermody
Fox Rothschild LLP
Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher
Allan Marks
John Tucker
Michael Wise
Women of Color Collective, U.C. 
Berkeley School of Law
$1,500 +
Anonymous
Michael W. DeVries
Lisa and Ryan Gallagher
Latham & Watkins LLP
Anna-Rose Mathieson
Heather Tucker and Greg Zwart
$1,000 +
Anonymous (2)
Adam R. Alper
American Academy of  
Matrimonial Lawyers, N. Calif.
Case Knowlson LLP
The CLOROX Company
Covington & Burling LLP
Mark & Lora Danis
DLA Piper
Equal Justice America
Farella Braun + Martel LLP
Pamela Fondacabe
Patty & Lou Gerland
Seth Goldstein
Kazan, McClain, Satterley & 
Greenwood
Kirkland & Ellis LLP
Christine Lam
Laurent Legal
Adelle Lemon
Nancy K. D. Lemon
Karen Marchiano & James 
Raybould
McDermott, Will & Emery LLP
Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP
Reed Smith
Rosen Bien Galvan & Grunfield LLP

Salesforce Inc.
Schiff Hardin LLP
Scott Schrader and Yunah Kim
Kelly J. Shindell DeLacey and 
Charles H. DeLacey
Sidley Austin LLP
Erin Smith and Jin Han
Leah Spero
Pascal Stang & Hilary Armstrong
Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP
$500 +
Anonymous (16)
Bryan Cave LLP
Caldwell Leslie & Proctor, PC
Mike Christian, Salesforce
Syrus Devers
Mary Lu Everett
Forty Niners Football Company, LLC
Greines, Martin, Stein & Richland LLP
Audrey Hadlock
Hanson Bridgett LLP
Melissa Hung
Jim Loss
Mark Lezama
Steven Katz
Kathe Kiehn
Will Moseley
Erin Scott
Jane Sinton
Craig & Emily Stewart
Valorie Westlund
Sonya Winner
$250 +
Anonymous (26)
Cherri Allison
Linda Auerbach Allderdice  
& Michael Allderdice
David M. Balabanian
K. Bringola
Eric Cheng
Garrett Dailey
Matt and Liz Dubeck
Christopher Emley
Ann Fallon, Whiting,  
Fallon Ross & Abel
William H.D. Fernholz
Rebecca Fischer
Flying Studios
Barbara & Peter Folger
Buzz Frahn
Matt Goulding
Larissa Ionin
Michael Jay
Chris and Allison Keegan
The Lievano Family
Lisa McCabe van Krieken and Mark 
van Krieken
Aaron & Sally McGregor
Matthew H. Poppe, Orrick,  
Herrington & Sutcliffe LLP
Sara Rex
Julie S. Saffren Esq.
Julianne Spears
Colby Smith
Lauren Tsuji
Lauren & Morgan Wallace
Thomas Wolfrum
$100 +
Anonymous (140)
Norah Alyami
Reed D. Auerbach
Jeffrey Barlekamp
Brandon Brown
Michael Burkhardt
Julian Burns King
Michael Cafarella
Sara Chenetz
Jesse Choper
Julia A. Clayton
Alexis Coll-Very and Lance Very
Chris & Martie Conner

Louis Cubba
June L. David
Sam Deaner
Lisa Dickinson and Darrin Carter
Samuel Ernst
Donald Falk
Richard Ferry, M.S., LMFT
Rick Filosa
Laura Flores
Yolanda Fry
Brigid Gaffikin & Bryan Cantrill
Rich Goldman
Hayley Goodson
Cathy M. Grape
Becky Green
Rachel Hannaford & Justin Lerer
Roger P. Joseph
Donald E. Kelley Jr. & Susan Getman
Eileen Kelly
Patrick King
Paul Kleven
David Lemon
Jeffrey Margulies
Brigid McCaw
Kathleen McDermott
Jami McKeon
Beverly McManus
Elaine Middleman & Richard Smith
Melissa Morris & Mike Grobis
Michael Oates Palmer
Darryl Ong
Ruth Patrick
Thomas E. Peckham
Charles Ragins
Kate Raphael
Brian Rocca
John Rosenthal
Elizabeth Schulze
Alexandrea Scott
Barbara E. Scramstad, Esq.
Archit & Mansi Shah
Roger A. Smiley
Britton Smith & Malindi Zimmer
Janet & David Smith
Stephanie O. Sparks
Eric Stern
Stephen Sugarman
Chelsea Tanaka
Danielle S. Trujillo
Kelly Volkar
Johanna Welty
Colin West
Daniel Wiesel
Christina Wu
Katy Yu

$50+
Anonymous (175)
Adelina Acuña
Marilee J. Allan
Lauren Apter
Michael Berenson
Troy Brown
Tali Buchman, Esq.
Taylor N. Burras
May S. Chin
Tiffany Cross
Li Dai
Sandy & Merlin Dorfman
Rani Doyle
Joe Duffy
Jeffrey L. DuRocher
Jess Eagle & Brian Tierney
Laura Ewbank
Wendy Feng
Ella Foley Gannon
Elizabeth Hanigan
Joan M. Haratani

Nancy & Brad Heigel
Claudia Hevel
Herma Hill Kay
Barry Hoffman & Chris Larson
Thomas F. Hurka
Ariella Hyman
Michael P. Jones
Judith A. Kaluzny, Mediator & 
Lawyer
Timothy D. Katsiff
Rose Kronbeck
Ken Kulak
Steven Maier, MaierCarr PC
Ronald E. Manthey
Kelly Marko
Kathy Marshall
Frances M. Murphy
Hamsa Murthy
Liz Schwarte
Kate Post Spitser
Jerrell Stewart
Willard K. Tom
Connie Valentine, M.S.
Lisa Valentovish
Peter M. Watt-Morse
Elizabeth White
Gordon Yim
$1 - $50
Anonymous (303)
Gary & Robin Adler
Rishita Apsani
Galen Arkush Ages
Debbie Arthur
Claudia Baldwin
Marcos R. Barzelatto
Tess Blair
Renee Boman
Lauren Braun
Diane V. Brown
Maria Browne
Robert A. Brundage
Colleen Cahill
Daniel Campbell
Mitzi Cruz
Veronica M. Dalmedo
Rhonda Eason
Erin Everett
Katharine Fisher
Ashley Fry
Carrie Gustafson
David Hackett
Matthew & Annique Hogan
Rebecca L. Kelly
Joie Lê
Erin Liotta & Bren Darrow
Vikki Joyce
Monica Mazzei
Christopher J. McAuliffe
S. Elaine McChesney
Melissa & Jason Mills
Khadeeja Mirza
Kate Nazarian
Jolyn Parker
Sonya Passi
Deborah Reagan
Scott Robinson, Inventus
Marcela Robledo
Carolyn Rojsutivat
Kenneth I. Schacter
Alex Taylor
George Tennessee Wiseman
Marie Thomasson
Brittany Tyler
Fabrice Vincent
Jennafer & Mark Wagner
Charlotte Wasserstein
Lisa & Frank Williams
Sandra L. Young
John A. Zorbas
Zena Zumeta
Rachel Zuraw

2016 Donors

Pro Bono Legal Services 
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Special thanks to David Hunter for  
pro bono graphic design of this report.
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